December 30,  December 31,

   Notional
  Fixed Rate amount Maturity 2011 2010 2009
  % $  $ $ $

Interest rate
 swap   March 23,
 agreements 2.21 50,000 2014 (1,819) (1,456) 686

The fair value of the derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are as follows:

 December 30,  December 31,

   2011 2010 2009
   $ $ $

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:
Interest rate swaps included in non-current other financial assets  — — 1,476
Interest rate swaps included in current other financial liabilities  (875) (906) (790)
Interest rate swaps included in non-current other financial liabilities  (944) (550) —

   (1,819) (1,456) 686

70 Dorel Industries Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2011 and DECEMBER 30, 2010
(All figures in thousands of U.S. dollars)

NOTE 16 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Based on the currently outstanding interest-bearing revolving long-term bank loans and interest rate swaps as at December 30,
2011 and 2010, if interest rates had changed by 50 basis points, assuming that all other variables had remained the same, the
impact would have the following effects:

   2011 2010

   0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease
   $ $ $ $

Increase (decrease) on pre-tax
 income due to revolving
 bank loans (491) 491 (514) 514

Increase (decrease) on other
 comprehensive income due
 to interest rate swaps 193 (198) 276 (283)

Credit Risk

Credit risk stems primarily from the potential inability of clients or counterparties to discharge their obligations and arises primarily
from the Company’s trade accounts receivable. The Company may also have credit risk relating to cash and cash equivalents,
foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps resulting from defaults by counterparties. The Company enters into financial
instruments with a variety of creditworthy parties. When entering into foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps, the
counterparties are large Canadian and International banks. Therefore, the Company does not expect to incur material credit losses

[…]

transaction dates under Canadian GAAP and satisfied the hedge accounting criteria under IFRS at the transition date.

 The Company elected to re-designate cash and cash equivalents from the held-for-trading category to loans and receivables.

In preparing its consolidated financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in its consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to
IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position as at December 31, 2009 and its previously published consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 30, 2010 is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables.

92 Dorel Industries Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2011 and DECEMBER 30, 2010
(All figures in thousands of U.S. dollars)

NOTE 29 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2009 (date of transition)

   Canadian
   GAAP FTA  IFRS
   December 31, reclassi- FTA December 31,
   Notes 2009 fications  adjustments 2009
   $ $ $ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents  19,847 — — 19,847
 Trade and other receivables G 349,990 (1,411) — 348,579
 Inventories  399,866 — — 399,866
 Other financial assets G — 1,411 — 1,411
 Income taxes receivable  16,264 — — 16,264
 Prepaid expenses  17,358 — — 17,358
 Deferred tax assets G 38,042 (38,042) — —

   841,367 (38,042) — 803,325

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Proper ty, plant and equipment B 153,279 — 982 154,261
 Intangible assets  401,831 — — 401,831
 Goodwill E 569,824 — — 569,824
 Other financial assets G — 1,476 — 1,476
 Deferred tax assets A,D,F,G — 33,108 2,615 35,723
 Other assets A,G 35,879 (26,821) (8,390) 668

   1,160,813 7,763 (4,793) 1,163,783

TOTAL ASSETS  2,002,180 (30,279) (4,793) 1,967,108

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Bank indebtedness  1,987 — — 1,987
 Trade and other payables G 339,294 (47,362) — 291,932
 Other financial liabilities G — 1,185 — 1,185
 Income taxes payable F 26,970 — 287 27,257
 Deferred tax liabilities G 85 (85) — —
 Long-term debt G 122,508 200,000 — 322,508
 Provisions D,G — 46,177 305 46,482

   490,844 199,915 592 691,351

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt G 227,075 (200,000) — 27,075
Pension  and post-retirement
 benefit obligations A 20,939 — 7,683 28,622
Deferred tax liabilities A,B,E,F,G 128,984 (30,194) (6,707) 92,083
Provisions G — 1,726 — 1,726
Other financial liabilities G — 22,112 — 22,112
Other long-term liabilities G 25,139 (23,838) — 1,301

   402,137 (230,194) 976 172,919

EQUITY
SHARE CAPITAL  174,816 — — 174,816
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  20,311 — — 20,311
ACCUMULATED OTHER
 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME A,C,E 95,365 — 2,370 97,735
RETAINED EARNINGS   818,707 — (8,731) 809,976

   1,109,199 — (6,361) 1,102,838

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  2,002,180 (30,279) (4,793) 1,967,108

Annual Report 2011 93

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2011 and DECEMBER 30, 2010

(All figures in thousands of U.S. dollars)

NOTE 29 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at December 30, 2010

   Canadian
   GAAP FTA  IFRS
   December 30, reclassi- FTA December 30,
   Notes 2010 fications  adjustments 2010
   $ $ $ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents  15,748 — — 15,748
 Trade and other receivables G 359,061 (2,554) — 356,507
 Inventories  510,068 — — 510,068
 Other financial assets G — 2,554 — 2,554
 Income taxes receivable  14,096 — — 14,096
 Prepaid expenses  17,823 — — 17,823
 Deferred tax assets G 42,444 (42,444) — —

   959,240 (42,444) — 916,796

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Proper ty, plant and equipment B 157,865 — 887 158,752
 Intangible assets  396,354 — — 396,354
 Goodwill E 554,386 — 142 554,528
 Deferred tax assets A,D,F,G — 19,120 4,926 24,046
 Other assets A,G 28,115 (18,320) (7,580) 2,215

   1,136,720 800 (1,625) 1,135,895

TOTAL ASSETS  2,095,960 (41,644) (1,625) 2,052,691

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Bank indebtedness  30,515 — — 30,515
 Trade and other payables G 370,222 (46,634) — 323,588
 Other financial liabilities G — 4,203 — 4,203
 Income taxes payable F 12,755 — 399 13,154
 Deferred tax liabilities G 1,252 (1,252) — —
 Long-term debt  10,667 — — 10,667
 Provisions D,G — 42,431 801 43,232

   425,411 (1,252) 1,200 425,359

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Long-term debt  319,281 — — 319,281
 Pension and post-retirement
  benefit obligations A 21,538 — 10,518 32,056
 Deferred tax liabilities A,B,E,F,G 113,249 (40,392) (4,712) 68,145
 Provisions G — 1,780 — 1,780
 Other financial liabilities G — 31,253 — 31,253
 Other long-term liabilities G 35,999 (33,033) — 2,966

   490,067 (40,392) 5,806 455,481

EQUITY
SHARE CAPITAL  178,816 — — 178,816
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  23,776 — — 23,776
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME A,C,E 64,400 — 2,538 66,938
RETAINED EARNINGS  913,490 — (11,169) 902,321

   1,180,482 — (8,631) 1,171,851

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  2,095,960 (41,644) (1,625) 2,052,691

94 Dorel Industries Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2011 and DECEMBER 30, 2010
(All figures in thousands of U.S. dollars)

NOTE 29 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 30, 2010

   Canadian
   GAAP FTA  IFRS
   December 30, reclassi- FTA December 30,
   Notes 2010 fications  adjustments 2010
   $ $ $ $

Sales   2,301,393 — — 2,301,393
Licensing and commission income  11,593 — — 11,593

TOTAL REVENUE  2,312,986 — — 2,312,986
Cost of sales A,B 1,780,204 — (1,266) 1,778,938

GROSS PROFIT  532,782 — 1,266 534,048
Selling, general and administrative expenses G 328,138 (328,138) — —
Selling expenses G — 176,292 — 176,292
General and administrative expenses A,D,E,G — 166,995 343 167,338
Depreciation and amortization G 31,373 (31,373) — —
Research and development expenses G 13,626 16,224 — 29,850

OPERATING PROFIT  159,645 — 923 160,568
Finance expenses  18,927 — — 18,927

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  140,718 — 923 141,641

Income taxes expense A,B,D,E,F 12,865 — 1,049 13,914

NET INCOME  127,853 — (126) 127,727

EARNINGS PER SHARE
 Basic  3.89 — — 3.89
 Diluted  3.85 — — 3.85

Notes to the reconciliation of equity and the consolidated income statement

A. Employee benefits

  For the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS, the Company has elected to apply the exemption of IFRS 1 where all the
cumulative actuarial gains and losses at the date of transition have been recognized immediately in retained earnings. Under
Canadian GAAP, the Company expensed unamortized actuarial gains and losses over the estimated average service life of active
employees remaining in the plans.

  In addition, under IFRS, all unrecognized past service costs that were vested were recognized in retained earnings at the date